

No. 06-766

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MARGARITA LÓPEZ TORRES, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS  
NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS,  
DOUGLAS KELLNER, NEIL W. KELLEHER, HELENA  
MOSES DONOHUE AND EVELYN J. AQUILA**

---

TODD D. VALENTINE  
NEW YORK STATE  
BOARD OF ELECTIONS  
40 Steuben Street  
Albany, New York 12223  
(518) 474-6367

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW D. MCGILL  
MICHAEL S. DIAMANT  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500

*Counsel for Petitioners*

*New York State Board of Elections, Douglas Kellner, Neil  
W. Kelleher, Helena Moses Donohue and Evelyn J. Aquila*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

I. The Second Circuit’s Decision Raises Questions Of Exceptional Importance For The Future Of Party Nominating Contests ..... 1

II. The Decision Below Cannot Be Justified By This Court’s Ballot Access Decisions And Conflicts With The Decisions Of Other Courts of Appeals .....5

III. This Case Is Not Only Suitable For Review, But Urgently Calls For It .....9

CONCLUSION ..... 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974) .....	8
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	6
<i>Bachur v. Democratic National Party</i> , 836 F.2d 837 (4th Cir. 1987).....	4, 8
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 143 (1972).....	2, 6, 7
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000) .....	7
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	3
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	9
<i>LaRouche v. Fowler</i> , 152 F.3d 974 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>López Torres v. New York State Board of Elections</i> , 411 F. Supp. 2d 212 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	2, 5
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974).....	6
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002) .....	7
<i>Ripon Society, Inc. v. National Republican Party</i> , 525 F.2d 567 (D.C. Cir. 1975) .....	3, 8

*Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network*, 519 U.S. 357 (1997) ..... 9

*Storer v. Brown*, 415 U.S. 724 (1974) ..... 6

*Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut*, 479 U.S.  
208 (1986) ..... 7

*Terry v. Adams*, 345 U.S. 461 (1953) ..... 1, 6

*United States v. Classic*, 313 U.S. 299 (1941) ..... 1, 6

*Vitek v. Jones*, 445 U.S. 480 (1980) ..... 9

*Williams v. Rhodes*, 393 U.S. 23 (1968) ..... 5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

[http://www.legis.state.pa.us/WU01/VC/visitor\\_info/  
creating/executive.htm](http://www.legis.state.pa.us/WU01/VC/visitor_info/creating/executive.htm) ..... 4
